

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NO. CUM-16-421

IN RE CAROL BOARDMAN
Appellant

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Probate Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, ACLU
OF MAINE, EQUALITYMAINE, AND TRANS YOUTH EQUALITY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

January 3, 2017

Mary L. Bonauto, Esq., ME #003628
Patience Crozier, Esq., MA #654861
GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROBATE COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED THE APPELLANT’S PETITION.	4
A. Standard of Review.	4
B. The Name Change Statute Unambiguously Sets Forth Certain, Discernible Requirements that are Intended to Permit the Change of Name with a Definite Legal Record.	5
C. A Judge’s Discretion as to Granting a Name Change is Carefully Circumscribed.	8
D. This Probate Court Abused its Discretion In Denying Ms. Boardman’s Petition.	10
1. Ms. Boardman Met All the Statutory Requirements, and there was No Evidence In the Record that She Sought a Name Change for Purposes that were Fraudulent or Contrary to the Public Interest.	10
2. Ms. Boardman’s Name Change Petition was Not Fraudulent or Contrary to the Public Interest.	11
3. Allowing a Name Change for an Unmarried Adult is Consistent with and Supports Existing Public Policy.	13

i.	The Maine Human Rights Act Protects Against Marital Status Discrimination, Underscoring Maine’s Commitment to Equality on the Basis of Marital Status.....	13
ii.	Maine’s Domestic Partner Registry, and the Many Rights Flowing Therefrom, Demonstrate a Public Policy Supporting Nonmarital Relationships.	14
iii.	The Maine Parentage Act Further Highlights Maine’s Commitment to Equal Treatment Regardless of Marital Status.	15
II.	THE CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE NAME CHANGE STATUTE IS IMPORTANT FOR THE LGBTQ COMMUNITY.	18
A.	Uniform and Consistent Name Change Practices Are of Particular Importance to the Transgender Community.	18
B.	For Many Nonmarital Families in the LGBTQ Community, it is Important to Consistently Apply Statutes Such as the Name Change Statute to Ensure Respect and Dignity for All.	21
	CONCLUSION	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Sheepscoot Island Co.</i> , 2016 ME 68, 138 A.3d 1197.....	9
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 2004 ME 43, 845 A.2d 1146	1, 22
<i>Doe v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 26</i> , 2014 ME 11, 86 A.3d 600	1, 18, 21
<i>Doe v. Williams</i> , 2013 ME 24, ¶65, 61 A.3d 718.....	7
<i>Freeman v. NewPage Corp.</i> , 2016 ME 45, 135 A.3d 340	9
<i>Guardianship of I.H.</i> , 2003 ME 130, 834 A.2d 922	17, 22
<i>Guardianship of Zachary Z.</i> , 677 A.2d 550 (Me. 1996)	9
<i>In re A.M.B.</i> , 2010 ME 54, 997 A.2d 754	passim
<i>In re M.A.</i> , 2007 ME 123, 930 A.2d 1088	passim
<i>In re Reben</i> , 342 A.2d 688 (Me. 1975)	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 562 (2003)	7
<i>McLeod v. Macul</i> , 2016 ME 76, 139 A.3d 920	4

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2597-2598 (2015)	7
<i>Partanen v. Gallagher</i> , 475 Mass. 632 (2016)	1
<i>Pettinelli v. Yost</i> , 2007 ME 121, 930 A.2d 1074	4
<i>Pitts v. Moore</i> , 2014 ME 59, 90 A.3d 1169	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 851 (1992)	7
<i>S. Portland Civil Serv. Comm’n v. City of S. Portland</i> , 667 A.2d 599 (Me. 1995)	13

STATUTES

5 M.R.S. § 4552 (2015)	13
5 M.R.S. § 4592 (2015)	21
5 M.R.S. §§ 4595-4596 (2015).....	13, 14
18-A M.R.S. § 1-102 (2015)	8, 9
18-A M.R.S. § 1-701 (2015)	5, 6, 10, 12
18-A M.R.S. § 2-102 (2015)	14
18-A M.R.S. § 5-206 (2015)	17
19-A M.R.S. § 752 (2015)	12
19-A M.R.S. § 1051 (2015)	12

19-A M.R.S. § 1851 (2015)	16
19-A M.R.S. § 1881 (2015)	16
19-A M.R.S. § 1891 (2015)	16
19-A M.R.S. § 1923 (2015)	16
19-A M.R.S. §§ 1831-1939 (2015).....	15
22 M.R.S. § 2710 (2015)	14
22 M.R.S. § 2843-A (2015)	15
24 M.R.S. § 2319-A (2015)	15
24-A M.R.S. § 2741-A (2015)	15
24-A M.R.S. § 2832-A (2015)	15
24-A M.R.S. § 4249 (2015)	15
Laws 2011, LB. 3 (deleting 19-A M.R.S. § 701(5) and adding 19-A M.R.S. §§ 650-A, 650-B)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. E. James et al., Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey (National Center for Transgender Equality, 2016)	20
S. E. James et al., Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey Executive Summary (National Center for Transgender Equality, 2016)	21
U.S. Passports & International Travel, Gender Designation Change, https://travel.state.gov/content/passports/en/passports /information/gender.html	19

WPATH, Position Statement on Medical Necessity of Treatment,
Sex Reassignment, and Insurance Coverage in the U.S.A. (2016),
http://www.wpath.org/site_page.cfm?pk_association_webpage_menu=1352&pk_association_webpage=394720

WPATH, Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual,
Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People,
Seventh Version, (2011),
http://www.wpath.org/site_page.cfm?pk_association_webpage_menu=1351&pk_association_webpage=392619
